

No. 23-914

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIANE ZILKA,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, TAX REVIEW BOARD,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW
DEPARTMENT
RENEE GARCIA
City Solicitor
CRAIG GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
FRANCES RUML BECKLEY
JANE LOVITCH ISTVAN
1515 Arch Street | 17th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 683-5015
Craig.Gottlieb@phila.gov
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTAMENT.....	3
I. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	3
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
A. The Department of Revenue.....	5
B. The Tax Review Board.....	5
C. Common Pleas.....	5
D. Commonwealth Court.....	6
E. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHED CRITERIA FOR CERTIORARI ARE NOT SATISFIED.....	10
A. Any Split is Shallow and Immature....	10
B. This Issue is Not Important or Pressing.....	12
C. This Issue Has Barely Ripened.....	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 934 P.2d 796 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	8
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	15, 16
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	3
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11, 13-18
<i>Frey v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 29 A.3d 475, 483 (Md. 2011).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999)	8, 10, 11
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017).....	15
<i>Matkovich v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> , 793 S.E.2d 888 (W. Va. 2016)	8, 11
<i>McClelland v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 57 A.2d 846 (Pa. 1948)	8
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	14
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	2, 16
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. State of Minn.</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	3
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	3, 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....3
